Board of Supervisors
51 South Main Street
Janesville, W1 53545

(608)757-5510
Fax (608)757-5511

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

FINANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, AUGUST 16, 2012 - 7:30 A.M.
CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR
ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda

1. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda at 7:30 A.M.
2. Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements
3. Approval of Minutes — August 6, 2012

4, Review of 2012 $7.3 Million Capital Improvement Debt Issue — Carol Wirth, President,
Wisconsin Public Finance Professionals, LLC

5. Set Opening Bid Prices on Foreclosed Parcels.

6. Approval to Include Neighborhood Housing Services Flier with Lien Letters

7. Transfers and Appropriations
A. Emergency Management
B. General Services
C. Information Technology
8 A. Bills
B. Bills Over $10,000
C. Encumbrances Over $10,000
D. Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments

1) General Services (4)
Approval of Bills for Other Departments
1) County Board Staff

e

9. Purchasing Procedural Endorsement

Awarding Contract for Floating Boarding Pier

Awarding Contract for Shingled Roof on Pinehurst Maintenance Building

Award Contract for Ceiling Tile Replacement at the Sheriff’s Office

Approve Purchase of GPS Trackers for Sheriff’s Office Special Investigations Unit
(S1U)

Cow

10.  Report on Cash Balances and Investments

11.  Adjournment



stid

= : oﬁ.ﬁa&oo 0UBUTY

= SenTmIo) SUTIISA0D

* PAPUAUICOSY

% | TATON TAILVELISINGNAY

*J3)suRI) paisanber auy oy
5poo 303[q0 SACQE SU) UI S[qB[IEAR IR SPUNJ JUSIONINS

TILON TVOSiA

00y Y . BU=iTS W¥d| 009£9-0000~0057-92 00% Yy

pung £ousSuTiucy

706¥9—-0000-2761-61

INNOWY  NOILLN¥DSEa # INNODOV

INNDIOWY

NOLLdOSHA

WOo¥Z

aunredacy

OL
oreq pesy Jusurredaq
tL/c/8 ‘ SI0Ta0) ZoTITusS
‘ON JOJSTRIL
€71 : _ LLVIddOdddV "TV.INT]

AINNOD MD0¥

¥ INOODOV

IUSUesBUB]] AvUSBAsmy £g porsanbay




OLi6/cl ‘pasiasy

“SaMIAROR Pagoadxoun IS0 ATE PUR POOTOAN 124 JOH SETf TOUEOTURIILIC,) IPUBS YDIUM “IS[[OIU0D LOHS
2 00 s11edoI JUD00I 10A00 PINOM 1531b0I 00F S STT, "TOSLas OPETLIo) T [{1S ST M. pim pate[dap usaq sey 198png JuaLmo o snedol naxs pajosdxsim 0] ang
*AUN0Y JI0Y Ul SuSAS FUMLEM JOOPINO ( JOJ SULIOS ISNJE 1000 Jer)] SUONEMIS Pajoadxalm pie soURTaIIE SANEBIUSAXd 10 ST 1UN00IR ST,

01ALYAdS JE - AMVSSHOEAN ST YHASNVHEL NOSVEIY

UNCooY AomeSunuo)) §ANmaey) o3 woll spung Funsenbay
OIIDHAS Jd - TASNYVHL MOJ ATV TIVAY THV SANAA NOSVIH

HOLDYTIIA IONVNIA TH.L A9 Qma\roma—ﬂ
$ CHONVIVE INTRUND

‘NOLLJTHISAd NOLLJITHOS I
# LNDODOY #INNOJOV]|

HOLOTHIA HONVNIA THE A CHAIAOY
§ EONVIVELNTHEN

INGLLIRIDS A INOLLINIDSAd
3 LNNDOJDV #INQOIOVY (&

VOLOTHIA HDNVNIA HBL A9 CIIIAOH]
$ THONVIVE INZEEN))

*NOLLITIDSEd] ‘NOITATIDS A
H#ILNOODIV , #INDODDV| (€

nﬁmw HOLOTIIA ADNVNIA ARL AS AIMAOH
\mamm coroogl?$ TIONVIVE INTHEND

suL.IS Jo ournauIely ¥ Hedey  NOLLIDIDSEA| puny fowduguo)  NOILITEDSEA
00°00Fy 5 Q0SE9-0000-0057-97 4 INNOOOV| 00°00%°F $ F06F9-0000-TT6T-6T #INNODOV| (O
INNONVY| ‘OL INNONV -NOYUA

jmanx.redag
oo BuRA] Aswadowy  Ag AALILSANOTH

aanensg
Hor

i

PEaH]

o

TLT/8  GHLVA
HJOLOHAIA AIDNVNIA ‘OL

SLSANOTI YAASNVIL
AINNOD MO0



——ong

R - SONRUWOD S0uURMY

-Z 1 \ - ~% | X SONRUC)) SUNLISA0S
 ALvd FIVAORIAY OTEI0aY

M@ - POPUSUIIONRY

“HLON HALLVEILSINIAL

) - Izpsuen) paisenbar oyl 107
3p05 193(qo 9A0qE 9} UI S[QETRAR SIB SPURJ JUSIOLING

THION TVOSIE
.om._”am.w sjuswasoxdml Teatrde) Domnoloowmlm.ﬁw..mlmﬂ . , 0sT¢E +000°1¢$ sa9ssy deDd | 1/1/9-0076-S181-87
LINNIOWV NOLLATIDSEd # INNODOV JNNOWY NOILLIEDSHa : # LNOQOOOV .
g PESH Euﬁhmog : ‘ jusunIedsg .
C1/01/L - maT 11390y SIITAIIS [BIDUD &q passnbay -
“ON JOJSTRIL, | |

[ | 1 J0YIIV IVININT 1A

AINNO? MO0



L661 ‘91 KB :pasiasy DO IFASNYHEL
..Mumumwﬂwmp BT Junodde sjusussoidwur TelTdeo vyl o1 Junocoode siwsse TeiTded 8] WOXF (QGT €S mo IgIsueil y

*GETGES /g TOo evuwiwg ® BUTARST fCQ9°y/LCT¢ SBA ISMOW 913 JO 150D Teunzow
oY1 -Jemow ump] SULPTI B Jo aseysind sy Jo3y unodow sjasse TeiTded 9yl UT QQ°Tzd Pey zucwirmdeq SOURULIUTER 7107 24l

*TTRIIIOYS (G1°Cd @Y3 203 dn syew
01 pepesu ST AVIBUBII ¥V '(QGI°GT$ 30 Te103 pouTquoo ® 103 og 97¢ ST HIom TRITIJODOTS ST I0] PTq MOT 92 puw ‘QG/°gE 3800
3oeloxd 2ya 103 seoTalss Buraseurluy .mvmhmmﬂ TeOFI1097s °I *I U 10F (QQQ°ZZ4$ SvY 2198png zuswixzeds SOUBUIITTIBY Z107 94l

OMII3ALS HE - JHASNVIL Y04 NOSYEY

HOLDYTIII HONVNIA FHE A9 FIEIAQONL
$ CEINVIVE INTWEOD

‘NOLLAEDSEA NOLEJIIOSAA
# INODOV HINNGIOV | (&

HOLOTIIA AONVNIS THL A9 CIMAOYA
§ CHONVIVE INTYIOD

NOILITYDSAQ , NOLLJTIDSEQ
# INNODDV HINNODOV | (¢

HOLOTHIA IONVNIA THL A CAEAOVL
$ CHONVIVL INTHEND

NOLLATMOSAd . INOLLATIDSAd
# INNOJJV HINGOIDV | (X
—ert!t s HOLDTHIA TINVNIA HHL A9 AIAACHL
o 0078 THONVTIVE INTDNMND
sjusmescaduy Te3Tde) INOLLAMNDSIA 0I0W/00° 1§ s1essy [eITde) INOILIMEDSEA .
00°0ST°ES 00Z.9 0076 S19T 871 #INMOODV D0°0STES 1£1/9 0076 SI8T 81 #INNOGOOV | (1
ii

INNOWV ‘OL INNOIWYV JANOUA

amyeusig umom HIEE&O q yuatuyredacy
710z ‘o1 Ao CHIVA soupweatTsy D0 AL HISENOTYE
G-
A YOLOMMIG HONVNIA  :OL
GaNE0T SLSANOTI YHASNVIL

HOLOSWIG 3ONVNE AILNIOD MO0



oA
il : SOPNIWOD DUBUL]
id | SenIuwo))y SUTUISACL)
dIVHD EELLINNOD HIVd
| | * POPUSUIIONSY
\\ﬁ TULON FATLVEISINDGNGY
"Ivjsuer) pyssnber amy iop
apoo E@Eo QA0QR oY) UL mﬁﬂapm are sputy usPYng
HIONTIVOSE
mNmJ +o8q£ Juewdinby :HBsoooo..om_iAc | | CTAN SDd 3 STeUTWALL omﬁouoooo;omins
INNOWY ~ NOLLAMOSAq # INNOOOV INNOWV NOLLATAOSHE % INNODOV
aeq , | peaH Eog.amoa _ - jusunredsg
Z1/08/4 Topua13Ti) KSW9IR XgoTouusey, uoTIemaorar - 4q pasenbay
"ON Iojsuel], |

VINdouddy TVINTNT I

9z-71
AINNOD O0U



OL/6lgi -posiAay

398pnq £107 9% 3o 1ed s Wy S} SUIPTL] USG) OREI 13PNg 7107 9 Wi
SN S[QRIIRAR 381 M. ) POPUNINIOIAT SUT] I0[ENSTUIPY Aunoy) o4 Jusunreds(] T 24 U Fiua0 FurziefIo [ 2 107 Paot SUpueisine we JeotT o) JpIo uf

SALDALS U - AGVSSTDHEN S WHASNVHL NOSVIH

pajoalord uow ssof yequamos Simisos 5,0d o SR O] 90P SPULY S[QR[IEAY

OIS B - HEASN VL 908 TI9V IVAY TV SONOA NOSVER

FOIOTIId ADNVNIA A8.L Ad CHUAON]
§ HONVIVE INTYHO))
INOLLITDSTA NOLLITIDSE
# INNODDV # INNOIOV
YOLITIIG AONVNIA THL X9 CEAIAQY
$ CEONVIVE INTWHOD
INOILJTIOSAA NOITJRIDSHEA
3% INQODOV % INNODD
CHOLDFEIA ADNYNIA THL A9 GIAIAOUd]
$ EDONVIVE INTWEND
NOLLIRTDSA] NOLLATHOSIAQ
# INMODDV , # INGODDV
N\.\\\WK YOLOTAIA AINVNIA THL X9 AAAIAOHI
T 12 (AL T4 S TIONVIVEINDINND
0001§ wmemdiby INQOLLIINDSAd B0 % STETHOLID Y, NOLLARIDSA]
0075251 3 TLTL9-0000-0EPT-L0 H# INIHOODDV| a0°sTsT $ 0€T1L9-0000-0EF1-LO #INNDOJDV
LINNOWNWY ‘Ol INONOIV -INOUH
anyvuslg peay juamrxedagy yummaedag
TI0T/0E/L  ALVA TIPUIPLL) AN ASojouns I, wopeuniofuy X4 ALISHROTY
HOLITIIA AIDNVYNIA
SISHNOTA YAASNVIL

AINIOD JIO0A

(2

(£

T

a

‘0L




Rock County - Production 08/08/12 COMMITTEE APFROVAL REPORT

Account Number  Name Yearly Prent ¥TD Encumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount
1414100000-623100 OFC SUPP & EXP 2,300.00 83.1% 1,913.09 0.01

PL200921-PO# 0B/06/12 -VN#H51752 {FS PRODUCTS INC
CLOSING BALANCE
COUNTY CLERK PROG-TOTAL-PD

1 HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BTLLS AND ENCUMBRANGES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT GF $250.80
INCURRED BY COUNTY CLERK, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

-A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES QVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BODARD.

@. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.

Unencumb
Balance

386.90

136.10

Page 1

Inv/Enc
Anount Total

250.80
250,80
250,80

DEPT-HEAD

FINANGE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL
AUG1 6 2012
DATE

CHAIR

FE-COUNTY CLERK

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/08/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTO Encumb

Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount

1918330000-64904  SUNDRY EXPENSE 5,000.00 60.8% 2.553.38 490,040
P1201656-POf 48/06/12 -YN#027C12 FMPR

CLOSING BALANCE
EMPL..RELATED PROG-TOTAL-PD

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $435.50
INCURRED BY EMPLOYEE RELATED, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIQUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.

Unencumb
Balance

1,956.62

1,621,12

Page 2

Inv/Enc
Amount Total

435,50
435,50
435.50

DEPT-HEAD

FINANCE AUG 16 2012 COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL
DATE

CHAIR

FE-EMPL.RELATED

PEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 0a8/08/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL. REPORT Page 3
Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YD Encumb Unhencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenciture Amount. Balance Amount Total
0714300000-62400 R & M SERY 210,888,00 42,63 77,163,36 12.763.49 120,871.15
P1200873-P0# 08706712 -VN#023904 HEWLETT PACKARD ) 18.089.64
P1201936-PO# 08765712 -YN#051263 PARK PLACE TECHNOLOGIES 218.00
P1202372-PO# 08/06/172 -VN#051263 PARK PLACE TECHNOLOGTES 305,00
CLOSING BALANCE 102,368,561 18.612.64
0714300000-62491 SOFTWARE MAINT 607,189.00 73,1% 400,852.,63 43,404 .83 162,931.54
P1202392-P0%# 08/06/12 -VN£033353 CDW GOYERMMENT INC 369,00
CLOSING BALANCE 162,562 .54 369,00
0714300000-63407 COMPUTER SUPPL 16,103.00 42.82 5,913,558 979,22 9,7210.22
P1202391-POF 08/06/12 -VNF033353 CDW GOYERNMENT INC 98 .96
CLOSING BALANCE 9.111.28 98.96
0714300000-67131 OTHER COMP HARDW 94,896,00 44.2% 15,962,69 26,013.80 b2,919.51
P1202349-FO# 08/08/12 -YN#051308 UNITRENDS CORP 3,233.22
P1202351-FO# 08/06/12 -VYN#033353 CDld GOVERNMENT ING 4,998.39
CLOSING BALANCE 44 687 .20 8,231.61
0714300000-67143 IT DEPT,CR-CHGS. 50,000.00 114.1% 42,891.35 14,183.79 -7,075.14
P1202488-PO#F 08/06/12 -VNf048444 MORPHOTRAK INC 464 .35
= wer OVERDRAFT % TRANGFER REQUIRED —~ — "~ ™~~~ ~(T0STiE BACE ~7.539.49 P TY R
INFORMATION TECH  PROG-TOTAL-PO 27.776.56
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $27.776.56
INCURRED BY INFORMATTON TECHNOLOGY. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TD THE COUNTY BOARD,
B, BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID,
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO B PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APFROVAL DEPT-HEAD
AUGL 6 202
DATE CHAIR
FE-~INFORMATION TECH DEPT, PAGE 1



Rock County - Production (18/08/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 4

Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YT Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
0714380000-67131 OTHER COMP HARCW 60,000.00 26.9% 16,187.93 0.00 43,812,07
P1202347-POF 08/06/12 -VN{D51308 UNITRENDS CORP 42,953.00
CLOSING BALANCE ' 859.07 42,953.00
LAW RECORDS PROG-TGTAL-PO 42,953.00

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $42,953.00
TNCURRED BY LAW RECORDS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNODED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERREC TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B, BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID,
€. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANGE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD

AUG1 6 2012 DATE CHAIR

FE-LAW RECORDS DEPT, PAGE 1



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER P1103172 PEID__ 051278

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT General Services
COMMITTEE | General Services
VENDOR NAME G Schmidt

ACCOUNT NUMBER 18~1851-0000-67200
FUNDS DESCRIPTION ' Rock Haven Project
AMOUNT OF INCREASE . g 70,766.90

INCREASE FROM § 16,871,457.16 TO§_16,942,224.06

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $o2.5%3, 997. 35 SH %zl

REASON FOR AMENDMENT Change order #15 see attached

APPRQVALS
Con ) |
\ D! / (711
GOVERNING COMMITTEE __\</ Aod” ({7 e LI7/1z
Chair f Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE -
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
- COUNTY BOARD : '
(if aver $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



Rock County CHANGE ORDER
No. 00015

51 South Main street Phone: 608.757.3543

Tanesville, WI 53545

TITLE:  Program Request # [2 (Partial) DATE: 7/16/2012
PROJECT: Rock Haven Hezalth Care Facility JOB: 6637
TO: Attn; Jeff Kenley CONTRACT NO: !
C. G. Schmidt
I 0 East Doty Street

Madison, WI 53703

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
Acceptance of this Change order will alter the contract value, znd scope af work baiween Rock County and C.G. Schrmidt as outlined
in the line item descriptions noted below. (Reference Rock County PO # 4 P1E03 172 and associsted contraet for Rock County Project #

2011-63).

Quantity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

Ttem Description Stoek#t
§94.085.00 1.00% $0.00 b94,085.00

nnag PO H04RR is Tor cest assnciated 1000
with Consteuction Ballelin #12,
provviding direction te paint e
exterior Azek trim. .
GO0z DPCORUB2 s lor cost associaied 1.000 52,704.30 3.00% S0.00 52.704,30

with RFT #030. dirceting cleetrical
feeder changes lrom 3G
designation w 4G designation,

0OONS PO AORS &5 for cost nssucimed 1,000 $1.942.60 0.80% 50.00 51,842.60
with RFT #104, directing the
instaftation of Elecueal, CATV,
and Thi owtiets for Hub reom
FUA2. .
(520,870.00)  0.00% SO0 1$26.870.00)

pogos  PCO #0877 is lor cost nssociated 1.000

with a substitulion request 1o wtilize
cast in place cotcrete conslraetion
a5 ppposed 1o the speei(ied pre-cast
concrete vaudt,

$25,685,000.00
(38,813,542.84)
$16,871,457.16

§70,766.90
$16,942,224.06

......................................................................

The Original Contraet Sum Was i
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes vreerersarr e e tr s snra
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was

The Contract Sum Will be Increased o USROS
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order

The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed
The Date of Substantia} Completion as of this Chunge Order Therefore is

B S T T T

rar

m__,é’a ﬁ; (_‘/&0\4 py: Kevin C.Higgs spomizsamn, |
53 ¥ SR QR P i
ﬂ/ﬁemley / Randolpb Terronez Kevin C. Higgs
Date: I?/'JOP Date: 717/2012 Date: 7/16/2012

ACCEFTED:
. /% Rock Caunty </'f The Samuels Group, Inc.
T,.;ff.i.' oty
Y -, /Cﬁl

Prinmvan %



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER__P1103172 PEID_051278

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT - General Services
COMMITTEE General Services
VENDOR NAME 6 Schmidt

ACCOUNT NUMBER 18~1851~0000~67200
FUNDS DESCRIPTION " Rock Haven Project
AMOUNT OF INCREASE § 70,419.30
INCREASEFROM § 16,802,907.66 TQ-S 16,873,326.96

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $ 2,54 3, %.3.2..25 35 Yz/n.

REASON FOR AMENDMENT Change order #13 See attached

APPROVALS
commmee < (L
GOVERNING COMMITTEE__ oot ( v L] & [ 7/ / 2.
Chair g / - Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
" COUNTY BOARD
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



Rock County CHANGE ORDER
No. 80013

51 South Main street Phane: 608,757 5543

Tanesville, WI 33545

TITLE:  Program Request # [0) \ A TN DATE: 7116/2012
PROJECT: Rock Haven Health Care Facifit S R JOB: 6637

s i

TO: Attn: Teff Kenley © CONTRACTNO: |

2. (5. Schmidt
10 East Doty Street
Madison, WT 33703

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

Acceptance of this Change order will alter the contract value, and scope af work between Rock County and C.G, Schmidt as outfined
in the line item descriptions noted below. Reterence Rock County PO # P1103172 and associated contract for Rock County Project #

201i-63).

Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

Ttem Description Stock# Cuantity  Units
A6.544.20 000% s0.00 $36,544 o

anonr - PO AGOR s Tor cost associaled : 1.000
with Construction Balletin #0911,
providing direclion o add (1 60)
thermostaric maxing values, and
1332) Zurn PASO0 Back cherk
ussembijes,

08002 PCOF068R s Tor cost assotialed OB 3598540 G.00% S0.0¢ 533,985 40
with Construction Bulletia #0713,
directing teveral modifizadons Lo
thet Fire Al System. along with
additional Dawa/Phoae [ocations
throughout the Facility.

OO PCO #OAYR 3s Tor cosl ssaneiated 1.000 53 860,50 0.00% 50.00 53.806.5
with RFY 2{38 dirceting an upyrade
to the speeilied 62571250 M Fitr
optic cable and ST ¢onnectors o v
laser optimized S0¢125UM fiber
with [.C connectors.

o004 PCQ AGTH b8 For cost associated 1.000 150403 (1.00% 80.00 156,403 .00)

with RFI 2169, directing the Type
C fan motars and lighs o be oo the
same vircwit

£25,685,000.00
(58,882,092.34)
$16,802,907.66
....................... ) $71419.30
$16,873,326.96

The Original Contract Sum was
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and Changes
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was

The Contract Sum Will be Tncreased i
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order

The Contract Time 'Will Not Be Changed T RO
The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore iy

LT Y PFPITIY

ACCEPTED:
C. G. Schrnidt 7 Rock County The Samuels Group, Inc,
7 .
By: e B}','/(/g—/‘ D By:
T Kenbey Randolph Terrony Kevin C. Higgs
Date: 71772012 Date: 717:2012 Date: 7/16/2012

PFastav g &



Rock County CHANGE ORDER
No. 00013

51 Suuth Main street Phone: 608.757.5543

Tapesville, WT 335435

TITLE:  Program Request # 10 DATE:7/16/2012
PROJECT: Rock Haven Health Care Facility JOB: 6637
TO: Attn; Jeff Kenley CONTRACT NO: |
C. G. Schmidt )
10 East Doty Sirest

Madison, WI 53703

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

iten  Descripton Stockd# Quantity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

00005 PCO AT is For cosn associated 1.:300 ($1.047.00) 1.00% $0.00 £51.347.00)
with RFT #203. providing dircetion
to ¢liminate the rotgh ins and
wiring tor (8Y ceiling (aes at the
sereen porches.
nonoe  PCO AGT3 s Tos cos associaied 106 14,773.20 0.00% 50,00 SL77A 20
with RF1 #2352, dirccting changing
(2% sump pump muatoss and wiring
from a 48DV single phiuse 1o
208V 3 phase,
Unit Cost: $71,419.30
Unit Tax: $0.060
Total: $70.419.3¢0
The Original Coentract Sum was eereraemininian $25.683,000.00
Net Change by Previously Authorized Requests and CRARZES st {$58,882,092.34)
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Orderwas e §16,802,907.66
The Contract Sum Vilk be Increased $70.419.34
The New Contract Sum Including This Change Order $16.873.320.96
The Contract Tithe Will Not Be Changed v sensssnens RN

The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore is

ACCEPTED:
C.G. Sc ~ Rock County The Samuels Group, Ine,
Kevin C. Higgs &fzr®ina?,
By: W {/'-7 By: %—4 2 " By: 995 ptmir
/ feft&enley / Randolph Terronez Kevin C. Higgs
Date: 717/2012 // Date: 7.17/201Z Date: 7:16/2012

Pz 2



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER__P1103172 PEID_051278

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT General Services
COMMITTEE General Services
VENDOR NAME CG Schmidt

ACCOUNT NUMBER 18-1851-0000-6720G0
FUNDS DESCRIPTION ' Rock Haven Project
AMOUNT OF INCREASE §_26,257.00

INCREASE FROM $_16,942,224.06 TO$ 16,968,481.06

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE §_, $%.7, 942,25 SR %oz _

REASON FOR AMENDMENT Change order 16 see attached

' ' APPROVALS
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ - '\ :
GOVERNING COMMITTEE ,&<\_»L.Qé ( // g7z
Chair ) Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE j
(if over $10,000) - Chair Date
- COUNTY BOARD _ :
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98




CHANGE ORDER

Rock County .
Ne. 00016
51 South Main strect Phone: 608,757.5543
Janesville, WI 33545
TITLE:  Program Request# 13 (Partial) DATE: 7/16/2012
PROJECT: Rock Haven Health Care Faciliry JOB: 6637
TO: Attn: Jeff Kenley CONTRACT NO: 1

C. (3. Schmidt
{0 East Doty Street
Madison, WI 33703

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
Acceptance of this Change order will alter the cantract value, and seope of work berwean Rock County and C.G. Schmidr as outlined
in the line item deseriptions noted below, (Reference Rock County PO # 71103172 and asseciated contract for Rock County Project #

201 1-63).

Deseription Stuck# Quantity  Units Unlt Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Ainount

Hem
g PC{E #0088 RIS for cost assucialed 1,00 §5.7315.40 {1.00%, 5000 5373540

with applving a factory painted
finish o the gazebuos, '

00003 PCO A9 is for cost associued - 1,000 SIATRI00 RO S0 6 $19.283.00

with RF[ 7236, | directing electrical

& {ire alann conueclions o various

clecironic door hurdware

LOMpPONenLS.

(471 20V zonnections i 47 aonrs.

& FA smuoke detectars, 8 FA

Control modules).
QG4 PCO #092 i for cost associated 1,201 $1,23K60 0.00% 50.00 31,238.40

with RELH27. directing the

contractyr La instatl a hormesoobe

mstead ol 4 bell os the FACP as

requested by the Janesvile Fire

Marzhal.
The Original Coontract Sum was eebeteraeemimtmssneebeasaiseinrmmeerieesinseran srunsrareidsniotiaeeteeaans st s banvars sennansns $2:5,685,600.00
Net Change by Previousty Aunthorized Requests and Changes 188,742,775.54)
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was $16,942,224,06
The Contract Sum Will be Tnucreased reenermrnisaestes e erintretes iR rASh L b e b e SE e (AP A m SR aabEr s TS 326,257.00
The New Contract Sum Inclading This Change Order s 516,968,481.06
The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed bR IR SR LA PR LA SR AR SRR e amr ke e .
The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore is
ACCEPTED:
C. G. Schpr 7 / Rock Cgunty The Samuels Group, Inc

Kevin C. Higgs
Sl vyt )
7 s . .
ﬁ[éfj/ Kenley / Randolph Terronez Kevin C. Higgs

Date: 71702012 // Date: 7/17/2012 Dhate; 7163012

Mimavey ¥



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER___P1103172 PEID_ 051278

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT ' General Services
COMMITTEE General Services

VENDOR NAME CG Schmidt

ACCOUNT NUMBER 18-1851-0000-67200

FUNDS DESCRIPTION ‘ Rock Haven Project

AMOUNT OF INCREASE § 16,729.97

INCREASE FROM $ 16,968,481.06 TO$_16,985,211.03

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE 5 .7, 543, 932.25" S8 2,/

REASON FOR AMENDIV[ENT Change order #17 see attached

APPROVAL
e P “‘\

GOVERNING COMMITTEE . >3 ' L«w‘w"/ & / 7/ | Z-

Chair / . Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE - :
(if over $10,000) Chair Date

" COUNTY BOARD

(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98



CHANGE ORDER

Rock County
No. 00017
31 South Main street Plione: 608.757.5543
Janesville, WI 53343
TITLE:  Program Request # 14 (Partial) DATE: 7/16/2012
PROJECT: Rock Haven Health Care Facility JOR: 6637

TO: Attn; Jeff Kenley CONTRACT NO: ]
C. G. Schmidt
[0 East Dioty Street

Madison, WT 33703

DESCRIPTTON OF CHANGE
Acceptanee of this Change order will alter the contract value, and scope nf work tetween Rock County and C.G. Schmisdt as outlined
in the linc item deseriptions nated below. (Reference Reck County PO # P1103172 and associated contract for Rock Ca unty Project #

2011-63}.

Item Description Stock# Quantity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amoont  Net Amount

Qay PCO H086G is for cost asiocialed 1.060 SE13.00 11.00% StL60 5913.00

with RFUT 28], directing the
wstallazion of the ceorreel breakers
and feeders fur the foblowing purap
mators, P-1, 123, and P-4

U3 PO #09% s lor cost associmied 1000 S21,32525 (.00% 50.00 $20.325 25

with RFI =320 dirceing revisions
L0 the courtyard elevations. Cost
includes additional structural ill,
tepseil, (ine prading. layoul and
mahilizauon cest

0600+ PCQ #0699 35 tfor cost associated 1.000 (96.631.00) 0.00%, 5000 1S6.621.00}

with RF1 #20%, direeting the
contraciar (o omit the railings thay,
were shown at area wells,

guons  PCO #7100 t5 Tor cos: associated 1.200 Pz (L06% YTV

willt RF] #298, directing the
wstallation of frosted plexi-ghss
window treatments ) conceal the
tenming that will be wxposed al the
gable end window units.

$23,6%5,000.00
($8,716,518.94)
$16,968,481.06

$16.729.97
e $16,985,711.03

The Original Contract Sum was
Net Change by Previcusly Authorized Requests and Changes
The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order was e
The Contract Sum Will be Increased vereiermemsreiens Vererasineestninsanat
The New Coneract Sum Including This Change Order

The Contract Time Will Not Be Changed e EAeasarieaEene b et RN iR NS e e Ees GeR R d S aa e RhA SRR SRR e ate
The Date of Substantial Completion as of this Change Order Therefore is

ACCEPTED:
The Samuels Group, Inc.

C. G. Schurii 7 / Rock County p, Inc.
By: ( /%ﬁﬁ/ — Bk%/w‘p By: Kevin C. Higgs: it 0

%Wan[ey / Randolph Terronez Kevir: C. Higgs
Date:

711712012 /// Date: 7772010 Date: 77162012

Priniven A



Rock County - Production 0808712 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 1
Account Number  Name Yearly Prcmt' YTO Encumb Unencumb Iny/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Experditure Amount Balance Amount Total
(113200000-62100 OFC SUPP & EXP $60.00 8.6% 82,43 0.00 867.57
P1202469- PO 08/08/12 -VWEI50412 PAPER RECOVERY' SERVICE CORPORA 13.84
CLOSING BALANCE 853,73 13.84
COUNTY ADMINISTR  PROG-TOTAL-PO 13.84
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $13.84
INCURRED BY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BCARD,
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID,
€. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE 8Y THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
COUNTY BDARD STAFF AUG 1 4 2 0 T?COMMITTEE APPROYES THE ABOVE, COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
DATE, GHAIR

CB-COUNTY ADMINISTR DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/08/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 2

Account Number Name Yearly Prent YR Encumb Unencurp Iny/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount " Balance Amount Total
0311100000-63107 PUBL & LEGAL 18,000.00 0.0% 8,344,358 -8,344,34 17,999,99
F1200711-PO# 08/08712 -YN§013607 JANESVILLE GAZETTE INC 109.27
CLOSING BALANCE 17 ,.880,72 10%.27
COUNTY BOARD PROG-TOTAL-PO 109,27

[ HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $109.27
INCURRED BY COUNTY BOARD. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAYE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD,
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID,
C. EWNCUMBRAMCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
COUNTY BOARD STAFF. . COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOYE. COM-APPROVAL CEPT-HEAD

AUG1 4 2012

DATE CHAIR

C8-COUNTY BOARD CEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/08/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 3
Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YTD Encum Unencumb Iny/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
0616200000-62129 OTHER LEGAL SERV 100,00 0,0% 3.00 0.00 100.00
08/08/12 -VNHFO36657 LONG . JEROME 25.00
CLOSING BALANCE 75.00 25,00
0616200000-63200 PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 4,400,00 87.3% 3,842.00 0.00 558.00
P1202493-P0# 08/08/12 -VN#045591 ROCK COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION 100.00
CLOSING BALANCE 458.00 100,00
0616200000-64200 TRAINING EXP 3,950.00 25.5% 169,00 840.02 2,940.98
P1202627 -POf 08/08/12 -VN#050817 WISCONSIN CHILD SUPPORT ENFORC 1.200,00
CLOSING BALANGE 1.740.98 1,200.00
CORP, COUNSEL PROG-TOTAL -PO 1,325.00
[ HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,325.00
TNCURRED BY CORPORATION COUNSEL. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANGE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
COUNTY BOARD STAFF COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
AUG1 4 2012
- .. - - - oo .. . DATE_. . . _CHAIR_—

CB-CORP. COUNSEL

DEPT, PAGE 1



Rock County - Produetion 08/08/12 COMMITTEE AFPROYAL REPORT Page 4
Account. Number Name Yearly Prent YD Encump Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spert  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
0814200000-63107 PUBL & LEGAL 34,500.00 0,0% 12,704.35 -12,704.30 34,499,95
P12G0018-P0#F 08/08/12 ~VN#010110 CHRONICLE , THE 287.00
CLOSING BALANCE 24,212.95 287.00
0814200000-64200 TRAINING EXP 26,985.00 77.2% 20,844 .19 0.00 6,140.81
P1202462-P0s 08/08/12 -YiH019171 BLACKHAWK TECHNICAL COLLEGE 539,60
CLOSING BALANCE 5,601.81 539.00
HUMAN RESOURCES  PROG-TOTAL-PO 826,00
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $826.00
INCURRED BY HUMAN RESOURGES. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TG BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE RY THE DEPARTMENT MEAD.
COUNTY BOARD STAFI}kUG COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
1
4' zmz DATE CHATR
CB-HUMAN RESOURCES DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 08/08/12 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Account Number  Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb

Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount
1919320000-64904  SUNDRY EXPENSE ‘ B8,780.00 54.1% 4,230,14 527 .86
P1201463-PO# 08/08/12 -VN#027012 MMPR
ENC R1202814-POJF 08/07/12 -VN#044943 CARDMEMBER SERVICES

CLOSING BALANCE
EMPL , RELATED PROG-TOTAL-PO

T HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRAMCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $513.00
INCURRED BY EMPLOYEE RELATED. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10.000 REFERRED TG THE COUNTY BOARD,

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD,
COUNTY BOARD STAFF COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVA

Unencumb
Balance

4,022.00

3.509.00

Inv/Enc
Amount

497,00
16.00

£13.00

Page 5

Total

£13.00

DEPT-HEAD

AUGE 4 201 o

CHAIR

CB-EMPL, .RELATED

DEFT. PAGE 1



Rock County Department of Public Works - Parks Division
Issue Paper

ISSUE - Award contract for replacement pier at Royce Dallman Park

DISCUSSION -

Competitive bids were solicited for a replacement pier at Royce Dallman Park, 1500 N Charley
Bluff Road, Milton, WI 53563. Only one bid was received for the project, from VW Docks of
Spirit Lake, Iowa, for $9,899.00. The bid meets all project specifications.

There is $15,000 in the 2012 capital improvement budget for this project.
Per purchasing procedure, since the contract is less than $10,000, the contract goes to the

governing committee for approval and requires a purchasing procedural endorsement, but does
not require a resolution or County Board approval.

RECOMMENDATION - Award contract for replacement pier at Royce Dallman Park to VW
Docks of Spirit Lake, Iowa.

Respectfully submltted by,

i Vot

Lori Williams, CPRP
Parks Director



ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN PURCHASING DIVISION

FINANCE DIRECTOR FAX (608) 757-5539
PHONE (608) 757-5515
RECEIVED
AUG 012012
:?O;GK COLSNTY
PROJECT: FLOATING BOARDING PIER PLELIC wonks
PROJECT #: 2012-59
DUE DATE: JULY 31, 2012 - 1:30 P.M. (LOCAL TIME)

DEPARTMENT: DPW -~ PARKS DIVISION ROYCE DALLMAN PARK

VW DOCKS
SPIRIT LAKE, IA

"START DATE SEPTEMBER 8 ,2012
COMPLETION DATE NOVEMBER 1, 2012

This project was advertised in the Janesville Gazette and on the Internet.
Seven additional vendors were solicited that did not respond.

Prepared By: %\Q&W
(Senior Buyel) b 9,899

Department Head Recommendation: __ VW DNat ZA Mﬁ%bﬁfu

(Signatufe) (Date).

Governing Committee Approval:

(Chair) (Vote) (Date)

Purchasing Procedural Endorsement:

Chair) (Vote) (Date)



ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN PURGHASING DIVISION
FINANCE DIRECTOR FAX (608) 757-5539
PHONE (608) 757-5515

PROJECT NUMBER 2012-58

PROJECT NAME SHINGLED ROOF ON PINEHURST MAINTENANCE BUILDING
BID DUE DATE JULY 26, 2012 — 1:30 P.M.
DEPARTMENT GENERAL SERVICES — SHERIFF’S OFFICE

JRT TOP NOTCH ROOFS
SAUKVILLE, Wi

$ 6,150.00

TRI-COUNTY CONTRACTING
NEW BERLIN, WI

$9,700.00

A-1 DURAN ROOFING
MILWAUKEE, WI

$ 12,222.00

Invitation to Bid was advertised in the Janesville Gazette and on the Internet.
Twenty-Five additional vendors were solicited that did not respond.

™, 'y
PREPAREDBY:  F\Sew—

SENIOR BUYER U

DEPARTMENT HEyECOMMENDAT]ON:- Low Bl (ok per Puraha;mq)

{ {7 e 7/3 /12
SIGNATURE 4 /' DATE
GOVERNING COMMITTEE APPROVAL:

/s/ Phil Owens 5-0 8/7/12
CHAIR VOTE DATE

PURCHASING PROCEDURAL ENDORSEMENT:

CHAIR VOTE DATE



ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN PURCHASING DIVISION
FINANCE DIRECTOR FAX (608) 757-5539
PHONE (608) 757-5515

PROJECT: CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT

PROJECT #: 2012-55

DUE DATE: JUNE 25, 2012 - 1:30 P.M. (LOCAL TIME)

DEPARTMENT: GENERAL SERVICES — SHERIFF’S OFFICE

BADGER ACOUSTICS | GILBANK CONSTRUCTION | DBR BUILDERS

_ | MCFARLAND,WI | CLINTON,Wi | BELOIT,WI__
| BASE BID _ §7,320.00 $9,496.00 | § 16,952.00

START MID AUGUST NO DATE LISTED JULY

COMPLETE END OF AUGUST NO DATE LISTED AUGUST 15

This project was advertised in the Janesville Gazette and on the Internet.
Seven additional vendors were solicited that did not respond.

Prepared By: RWM

(Seniox Buyer)

Department Head Recomimendation: Lﬁu} BwL - Eaclcao,z\,_

QW/%@—« 7/31 )12

=

(Signature) (Date)

Governing Committee Approval: _ -0

/s/Phil Owens 5-0 8/7/12
(Chair) (Vote) (Date)

Purchasing Procedural Endorsement:

Chair) (Vote} (Date)



Executive Summary

Purchasing GPS Trackers for Sheriff's Office Special Investigations Unit (SIU)

Under the HIDTA 2011 grant, the Sheriff's Office has funds budgeted for the purchase
of equipment.

The Special Investigations Unit (SIU) plans to trade in two Omni Scout global
positioning system (GPS) trackers. One of the Omni Scout trackers was purchased with
HIDTA funds. The GPS trackers will be replaced with Advanced Generation Trackers
manufactured by Coleman Industries, Inc. The new trackers include software and one
year of service,

Some of the benefits of replacing the Omni Scout tracker with the Advanced Generation
tracker are as follows:

Investigators have been having issues with the Omni Scout trackers providing accurate
coordinates on a consistent basis. This older tracker has limited capabilities when it
comes to connectivity, sending data, and providing newer mapping technology to track
the object with precision and dependability.

The current trackers have to be installed in certain locations, and the antennas have to
be pointed in a certain direction to ensure connectivity. Utilizing this procedure still
doesn't guarantee that these devices will give dependable information to investigators.
This also limits where these trackers can be placed or hidden, which could jeopardize
the investigation. The advanced generation devices don't require this method because
they utilize several satellites to guarantee connectivity and dependable tracking data.

The Advanced Generation trackers also allow investigators to watch in real time where
the object being tracked is located and the direction of travel. Omni Scout has a similar
feature, but it isnt as timely or accurate as the Advanced Generation software.

The Advanced Generation tracker has extended battery life and a remote shut down
feature to conserve battery life. The Omni Scout doesn't have this feature which could
jeopardize the investigation as well as compromise officer safety when they have to
manually change the battery more frequently.

The Advanced Generation tracker stores data and allows investigators to run specific
reports of data for their investigations or court proceedings. With Omni Scout,
investigators would have to document this data manually.

Janesville Police Department utilized the Omni Scout trackers and was disappointed
with their capabilities. They have recently switched to the Advanced Generation



trackers and have reported a substantial improvement with the dependability of these
devices.

Complex investigations, including undercover operations, require accurate and timely
information to ensure officer safety and case integrity. The Advanced Generation
trackers will alleviate some of SIU concerns when dealing with tracking people/objects
while investigating these types of cases.

Two Advanced Generation Trackers, software, and one year of service will be
purchased from Team Intel of Stevensville, MI, for $6,030. Team Intel, LLC is the
contracted representative in Wisconsin for Coleman Technologies, Inc. See attached.



0'51
Coleman Tecknologies, lnc.

5337 Millenia Lakes Blvd, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32839

Phone: (407) 481-8600

Fax: (407) 481-8618

June 29, 2012

Agency: Rock County Sheriff’s Office
Attn; Diane Michaelis

RE: All-In-One AGenT
Dear Diane,

Coleman Technologies, Inc. (CTI) is the sole proprietor of the Advanced Generation Trackers (AGenTs). We
are completely responsible for the design, fabrication, and testing of each AGenT device, It will work with and
is interchangeable with all other Coleman Technologies, Inc vehicle tracking devices and software. This
system and its components are proprietary.

TeamlIntel LLC is the contracted representative for our tracking products in the state of Wisconsin. You may
work directly with Mark Witt or Clark Lybbert.

To the best of our knowledge the following features are not available in other tracking systems and are unique
to CTT's family of AGenT trackers: ‘

1. Alarm wake-up feature that powers up an AGenT at a prescribed date and time.

2. Internet access of data through a network server that retains up to seven (7) days of data for our tracking
devices.

3. Ability to overlay scanned maps in the mapping sofiware package Map AGenT,

4. Ability to manually add roads to the map image for Map AGenT.

5. Ability to determine how long and at what time and location a vehicle was stopped using Map AGenT,
The information is displayed graphically and is placed in a text file,

Because CT1 owns the ESN and wireless communication number on the tracker, wireless service is contracted
directly with the wireless provider, thus the end user can not purchase wireless service directly.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (407) 481-8600 x 1126.

Thank-you,

Tammey DiMatteo
Coleman Technologies, Inc.
Electronic Systems Division



TEAMINTEL

INTELLIGENCE EQUIPMENT

June 28, 2012

Diane Michaelis

Rock County Sheriff

200 East US Highway 14
Janesville, WI 53545

Dear Diane:

This letter is for the sole purpose of stating the ability of Teamintel LLC. is the official contracted
representative to provide the Coleman Technology Inc. (CTl) Global Positioning System (GPS) equipment
specified in the state of Wisconsin. The All-In-One GPS Tracking system is a unique system with its

technology and software, which includes three different types of satellite overlays. The following features
are unhique in the design:

1. Alarm wake-up feature

2. A GPS data storage algorithm that prevents older data from being automatically over written when
the memory storage is filled for all Agent tracking devices.

3. Internet access of data through a network through a server that retains up to seven (7) days of
data for all Agent trackers

4. Built-in batteries, GPS antenna, and RF antenna all within the same device.

5. The ability to determine how long and in what location the vehicle was stopped using the software,
The informatioh is displayed geographically and also placed in a text file.

The equipment, its designs and software for this system are considered proprietary and manufactured in
Orlando, FL. If you have any questions, please feel free fo contact me at 269-408-5087.

Most Sincerely,
Miirk Witt
Mark Witt

Teamintel LL.C
Authorized Rep for CTI




